

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)	
)	NO. 47372-2019
Plaintiff-Appellant,)	
)	ADA COUNTY
v.)	NO. CR01-19-1763
)	
SUNNY DAWN RILEY,)	
)	
Defendant-Respondent.)	

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF ADA**

**HONORABLE JONATHAN MEDEMA
District Judge**

**ERIC D. FREDERICKSEN
State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #6555**

**ANDREA W. REYNOLDS
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #9525
322 E. Front Street, Suite 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
Phone: (208) 334-2712
Fax: (208) 334-2985
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us**

**KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534**

**ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT**

**ATTORNEY FOR
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature of the Case	1
Statement of Facts and Course of Proceedings	1
ISSUE PRESENTED ON APPEAL	4
ARGUMENT	5
The District Court Correctly Granted Ms. Riley’s Motion To Suppress	5
A. Introduction	5
B. Standard Of Review.....	6
C. The District Court Did Not Clearly Err In Finding The Conversation Between Officer Kingland And The Backup Officers, Which Was Unrelated To the Purpose Of The Stop, Took Longer Than 40 Seconds	6
D. The District Court Correctly Concluded Officer Kingland Unlawfully Extended The Duration Of Ms. Riley’s Seizure By Asking Her If She Had Any Illegal Items In Her Vehicle And By Having A Conversation With The Backup Officers Which Was Unrelated To The Purpose Of The Stop	9
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Rodriguez v. United States, 575 U.S. 348 (2015).....9, 10

State v. Aguirre, 141 Idaho 560 (Ct. App. 2005).....6

State v. Linze, 161 Idaho 605 (2016)9, 10

State v. Purdum, 147 Idaho 206 (2009)6

State v. Still, 166 Idaho 351 (Ct. App. 2019).....10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....9
